FINANCE COMMITTEE
OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
April 6, 2010 Meeting

Present: Chairman Ben Spragg, Gary Davis, Kevin Fitzgerald, Chris LaRocque, Dan Amaral
Jan Andras

Also Present: First Selectman Pat Llodra, Council Chair Jeff Capeci, Council Vice Chair Mary
Ann Jacob, Registrar Lereine Frampton, 4 members of public, John Voket (The Bee)
and Hoa Nguyen (Newtown Patch)

The meeting was called to order at 7:10 p.m. in the old Finance Department room, Edmond
Town Hall, 55 Main Street, Newtown.

Public Participation: Ms. Ruby Johnson does not feel that the current CIP process is working
and urges the Legislative Council to revise the system.

Mr. Robert Merola sent an e-mail to District 1 Council representatives, which he then read
(attached to these minutes).

Acceptance of Minutes: The minutes of the 3/16/10 meeting were unanimously accepted as
presented.

Chairman Spragg advised that he does not plan to discuss all of the items on the agenda tonight —
only the Budget.

NEW BUSINESS
2010/2011 Budget

Since First Selectman Llodra had to leave the meeting shortly, she reported that she has asked
DPW Director Fred Hurley to do further cost analyses on the options of subcontracting street
sweeping vs the use of town employee overtime. In the meantime, the money budgeted for
street sweeping will be moved from the DPW operating account into Contingency. Regarding
TAR (Town Aid Road) grant funds, in the amount of $234,000, Ms. Llodra is suggesting that the
money be noted as revenue and placed into the Contingency account for accounting and tracking
purposes. This number does not affect the bottom line of the budget.

Mr. Davis moved that the Finance Committee proposal concerning conditions on budget
allocations to specific social service type agencies, as listed on the attached, be forwarded to the
full Legislative Council for consideration. Motion seconded and unanimously carried.

Mr. Spragg advised that the 2010/2011 revenue estimates have been adjusted by the Finance
Director. The up to date figures are now on the town website.



--- On Tue, 4/6/10, Robert Merola <rmerola@sbcglobal.net> wrote:

From: Robert Merola <rmerola@sbcglobal.net>

Subject: ...budget...

To: janandras@yahoo.com, karinaurelia@yahoo.com, george-ferguson@earthlink.net,
kevinks@daol.com

Cc: jefti@thecapecis.com, mjacob4404@charter.net, bsprage®274@charter.net,
larocquel @gmail.com, rdwovcik@sbeglobal net, ghdavis88@charter.net,
ibeldenpootatuck@yahoo.com, amaralpoggy(@aol.com

Date: Tuesday, April 6, 2010, 6:15 PM

As a District 1 constituent and budget follower, I urge and encourage you to insist on a more
balanced and fiscally responsible approach to budget development from year to year.

My comments/observations are as follows:
In this economic environment, a 3% tax increase is unacceptable.

Many Newtown elected officials ran on a platform that included fiscal responsibility. For two
years now, during budget season, fiscal responsible direction has been given to those who shape
the budget. In both years, this direction has been essentially followed by one executive and
ignored by the other executive.

The scenario goes like this. Last year, a 95% year-over-year guideline was presented. One
executive heeded the guideline and the other executive allowed the “bidding” to start at 108%,
putting town boards/councils in a defensive position; when they seek to limit budget increases
that should not have been brought forward. Again this year, a zero budget year-over-year
guideline was put forth and one executive essentially heeded the guidance and the other
executive once again allowed the “bidding” to begin at 108%. This behavior of less than fiscal
prudence potentially costs the taxpayers unwarranted tax increases. It also tends to encourage
divisiveness among Newtown ’s taxpayers.

I will not support a 3% tax increase. Many Newtown taxpayers that speak to me around town
will not support a 3% tax increase. When you realize that those on Social Security did not get a
cost of living adjustment in 2010, that numerous Newtowners have lost their jobs, that many
Newtowners have lost their homes to foreclosure, it is apparent that it’s time to hold the line on
taxes.

I have attached updated charts regarding NHS student population analysis, Newtown housing -
single family home permits and Newtown student pipeline data.
1. Notice that the actual NHS student population is trailing the projected population
(used to justify the NHS expansion) by more than 150 students this school year. It’s my
understanding that HS teachers have been hired over time to support the HS expansion.
With the actual HS student population significantly trailing the projected HS population,
one could logically conclude that there is a surplus of teachers at the HS.



2. Notice that single family home permits (student population drivers) have trended
down significantly since 2003. In fact for the first time since 2003, there have been zero
(0) single family home permits for five (5) consecutive months. Not at all a growth
scenario.

3. Notice that the Newtown pipeline data shows that NHS tops out at 1792 students in
SY 12-13 and then drops precipitously. Once again, not a growth scenario.

In the aggregate, this data does not support the budget to increase year-over-year,

Regards,
Bob



uolejuswNoOp Juswuedaq Buping umoma ‘eainos Buisnoy umoima [1]

Ti€

0 IR 0102
6 b b I b 0 z b 0 0 Z 600z
0z I I+ € 4 4 [4 ! 14 r4 0 8002
e 0 0 0 € g € € 9 S 4 Z Z 100z
o € I g £ L Z z rA 6 € Z € 900z
G9 b 14 g 6 9 L L 8 14 8 g € 500z
18 £ S 8 9 9 6 4 6 9 Sl ¥ 9  p00C
gZL § S 8 8 oL 91 6L ¥l 61 8 6 L £00Z

[BloL 280 AON 100 ideg Bny Anp aunp Aey ady  dey Qo4 uer  leaa

[[ Wvd - 010z Iudy jo se ]] (Apwey ajbuls - spuiad swoH maN) [1] Buisnol umoimaN



99140 s,Juspusjuadng JoU}SI |00UOS UMOIMBN '821n0s STYNLOV [€]
‘AuUd "epmald | Jajed ‘uonos(old jueLujjontg [00Uog 21jgnd UMOIMaN 82Inos YaMOHd [Z]
MOA MBN .mmv_m._ uey| .m:_::m:oO llemylog _m_oo:ow aljgnd UMQIMaN ayj 10} wamun_D _._ozom_o._n_ jusLyjjoiuz |0INos TI1E3MHLOgG _”_.“_

8691 = 01.0Z/LZ/Z 40 se uonendod JUBPNIS SHN ..
99} = 600Z/0E/¥ Jo 52 uopendod JUBPNIS SHN ...
.81 = 600Z/LZ/Z jo S uonendod Juspnls SHN ..
8991 = B0OZ/LE/E Jo se uopeindod Juapnis SHN .

#G1- 0= pe- E){3Q HEIS [|B) [EMOY SA pajosfoid 90, AON

Zf- e Cir 6 9¢- eye(

Z99L Z891L FiaL 691 986Gl pua aunp

0gLL 0Ll £ZlL g)2}) 8891 2291 yes |jed4

[e]l sTvnlov

£LL1 9.1 9641 LEBL a091 £L1L vgLl LLLL 10, AON
Gi61 GZ6) 2061 6581 ZagL YBLL B:7A ZEL} S0, 190

a8l Lagl 28l S8l TOLL prLl £0LL 0091 0,190

[z] vamoud

0L0Z k6L LE6L 1ZB} LGB ZrBl vEgL SCL) 6LLL ybiH 20, 990
1581 Z6414 6181 pagi 6281 0624 v6l4 Ziii BLLL PIN /0. 28Q
_82 1661 _ ZZ0Z £16) 6l £681 pogl ¥BLl iyil GLL) ybBiH 90. >oz_

6081 peoL 1881 L£81 6281 6281 €521 el GLL) PIAL 90, AON

2512 Z ivlz  ve0z 986l 8lel vLEL iegl  |eosl L) 8891 YBIH 60, 280

BB61 oz6l 00k 8¥Bl  [vagL vell  |si4b 12l) 8891 . PN 'S0, %20

9902 6102 8961 0661 8p8L G081 Shll 991 ZZol Y6t 0, AON

o6l 0261 9881 188l £6.1 G9/l 114 9991 ZZot PIN +0, AON

c€llz  BBhE evoz  feoog £88l LG8L §:7 X% FTA S POl ubiH £0, 22Q

9z0z £L61 GERL ZL6L SL8L 1811 vl ngal 5Z91 PIA €0, 920

[1] T1aIMHLOA

BL-LL AS L}1-91 AS 91-GL ASJSL VL ASEVL-CLAS €L-TF AS ZL-LL AS LL-0} ASJ01-60 AS|60-80 AS|80-20 AS 20-90 AS 90-S0 AS SO0 AS  @jeqg Hodey

[[ WvY - 0102 yaie jo se ]] sisAjeuy juawjjoiuy SHN



61-8LAS wr-n._.>m L1-9L AS .mv.m_. AS .m—..,v—. AS PLELAS E£L2ZLAS ZLLLAS LLOL AS c.v-mo AS 60-80 AS

uonejuasad jesodoud yobpnq s uapuajuiadng oulsi] [00YDS UMoWMaN ‘921nos [¢] SIVNLOVY
60-80 AS J0J1S| 100 Jequinu LIS gO0Z lIed [B19340 SI $OLL SIVNLIY

mr \._:rm hr.o_.>m o—...m—.>m m_\v_.>m .v_.-nr>w €-ZL AS N—. —.—..>w —.—-o_..>w o—.-ao>m mo wo.>m

0ol Z@oy  eal  eeiL.  Suey  eler )L eosh
6ly @y  ve¢  Zev 66V iy s ey

> @ & = @B = w ds aa

81-LLAS LL9L AS 9l- m_.>w mp..vr>m PL-ELAS  EL-ZL AS N_.-—._.>w LI-0L AS 01-60 AS 60-80 AS

[[ WvY - 0102 g4 jo se ]] auljadid Juspnig 3o113S1Q UMOIMIN



1eak jooyog

] i I L ] L. 4 _ L _ oor1
. osviL
X 00S1

600¢ lled — // oo
N 009}

800¢ l'ed 0691
L00¢ lled—=— 0041

061
0081
068l

aujjadid umoimanN

uone|ndod juspnis SHN




There are two further changes to be made to the budget.

1) Ms. Andras moved to increase the BOS Budget Contingency by $234.000 to reflect the
TAR grant funds, which will also be reflected in Revenue. Motion seconded and
unanimously carried.

2) As per the Board of Assessment Appeals, the Grand List has been reduced by $10 million
which translates into an estimated $175,000 loss in tax revenue. However, Mr. Tait has
determined that there is an increase in Prior Year Taxes (8$125,000) and in Motor Vehicle
Taxes ($50,000) which offset the loss. Mr. Fitzgerald moved to adjust Revenue to
include an increase of $125.000 in Prior Year Taxes and an increase of $50.000 in Motor
Vehicle Taxes. Motion seconded and unanimously carried.

Committee Budget Recommendations

The Public Works Committee recommends moving $45,000 in the Overtime account to
Contingency and moving $30,000 in Winter Overtime to Contingency. This has no effect on the
total budget.

The Education Committee recommends the budget as proposed by the Board of Finance.
The Public Safety Committee recommends the proposed Board of Finance numbers.

The Administration Committee recommends no change from the proposed Board of Finance
numbers.

Mr. Davis moved that the Finance Committee confirm receiving the recommendations of the

committees and present them to the full Legjslative Council. Motion seconded and unanimously

carried.

Mr. Davis had asked Registrar LeReine Frampton to respond to a request for advisory questions
on the ballot. Ms. Frampton reported that she contacted the Secretary of State’s office who
advised that any questions must begin with the word “Shall” and require a “Yes” or “No”
response. Other than that, the town must refer to its Charter. Mr. Capeci has spoken with the
town attorney who will be submitting a written opinion that the Charter allows for a “local
question” but not an advisory question. That would require a Charter change.

Having no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 8:37 p.m.

Jan Andras

attachments



Budget_2010-11_Conditiional_Appropriations.[1]

Motion: that the appropriations for the Social Service Agencies are
conditional appropriations. (C — Below)

The condition would be as follows: The Agencies get 90% of their grant
from the Town and the other 10% is conditional as a matching grant from
the residents. .
Gsh o r m-Kind

When the Social Service Agencies have raised by,contributions from
Newtown residents an amount equal to ten-percent (10%) of the amount
appropriated to their agency, and have certified to the First Selectman’s
satisfaction the same, the Finance Director is required to pay to the Social
Service Agency the matching amount appropriated by the Town.

The agencies see an increase in revenue, as they will be required to seek
contributions from Newtown residents. An additional motivation to
contribute to the agency would be that every resident’s contribution would
be doubled, (to the maximum appropriated). And it will tell us which
agencies the residents support (a question that the town has wrestled with for
years) thus the policy works both ways.

This will bring the residents into the process of selecting which agencies to
fund with their money both personally and through the Town.

Acct # Title Amount

400 Kevin’s Community Center  55,000.00
419 Regional Hospice 5,500.00
428 Danbury Reg Child Advocacy 2,750.00
429 Women’s Center 10,000.00
431 Ability Beyond Disability 4,500.00
433 Youth & Family Services 265,600.00
435 Amos House 3,300.00
436 Literacy Volunteers 1,000.00
438 Shelter of the Cross 2,500.00
439 WeCahr 1,000.00
441 The Volunteer Center 1,000.00
443 Newtown Parent Connection  20,000.00

3/17/2010 Budget_2010-11_Conditiional_Appropriations.[1]



April 7, 2010

MOVE:

1. Recommendation for the following Appropriations for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2011:

Board of Selectmen
School Board L.C. Finance Committee
Proposed Budget Proposed Budget
Board of Selectmen $ 37,458,881 $ 37,692,881
Board of Education § 66,994,734 $ 66,994,734
For a Total of $104,453,615 $ 104,687,615
2, Recommendation for the revenue side:
Intergovernmental $ 7,437,977 $ 7,671,977
Other Revenues $ 3,354,606 $ 3,354,606
Amount to be raised by Taxation $ 93,661,032 $ 93,661,032
For a Total of $104,453,615 $ 104,687,615
3. Recommendation for Mill Rate: 24.13  Mills 24.13 Mills
4. Move that the Financial Director be authorized to make any mathematical corrections that might be

required in the appropriations and revenue and report back to the Legislative Council.

Legislative Council Finance Committee Recommended Adjustments:

Town Aid Roads (Budget & Revenue $234,000 For purpose of tracking tar funds
Board of assessment appeals (175,000) Result from BofAA hearings
Revenue — Prior Year Taxes 125,000 Adjust for lien Sale

Revenue — Motor Vehicle Taxes 50,000 Adjust for Cash-for-clunkers program
Highway O.T. to Contingency 45,000 For purpose of controlling costs

Winter Maintenance O.T. to Contingency 30,000 For purpose of controlling costs

BBS:

C:\Documents and Settings\jandras\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content. Qutiook\QOUARANN\L C Finance Committee
2010-11 Budget Summary.doc 4/7/2010



